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    The Wahpeton Board of Adjustment met in regular session on Thursday, June 16, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. in the Wahpeton City Hall. Present were Nelson, Edwards, Westerman, Gauck, and Jensen.  Zoning Administrator Radcliffe was also present. Nelson called the meeting to order with the adoption of the agenda. All ayes – motion carried. Nelson took role call and read the minutes from the October 15, 2015 meeting. Edwards moved and Jensen seconded to approve the minutes of October 15, 2015 meeting as presented. All ayes – motion carried.
    The board considered a construction permit request submitted by Joel and Kristy Vos of 1025 Lighthouse Court, Milford, IA 51351. Vos’s requested a variance on sidewalks for the front entry and rear patio areas of their new home construction. Both proposed sidewalk areas did not meet the setback regulations and were not allowed on the original building permit 16-02. After a brief discussion, Jensen moved and Edwards seconded per Chapter 165.17.5.6 of the Wahpeton Code of Ordinances to approve the variance as presented. Roll call vote: Jensen – aye, Gauck – aye, Edwards – aye, Westerman – aye, Nelson – aye. All ayes – motion carried.
     Next the board considered a building permit for Bryan Zimmer of 1707 Lakeshore Drive, Milford, IA 51351. Zimmer submitted a new home construction application for the John Harvey Family. The lot size does not meet the current Lakeshore Zoning regulations: 165.05.5: Minimum lot width 75’ feet, and minimum lot area of 9,000 square feet, Maximum height 35 feet, front yard, 35 feet or line of sight, whichever is greater for all uses (front yard is the lakeside), rear yard is 35 feet and the side yard setback is 5 feet.  The lot in question is only 50’ in width and only 6,150 square feet.  They are asking for a variance to build a new home on the lot and a variance to place the roof overhangs, stone planter located on the side yard, in the setbacks, a concrete patio located on the lakeside, outside of the lakeside setback. Edwards read 3 letters against the variance request. Edwards was concerned about the utility easement on the north side. There was a lengthy discussion concerning variance requests on all sides. Edwards moved and Nelson seconded per Chapter 165.17.5.6 of the Wahpeton Code of Ordinances the board only  approves building on an existing 50 ft. lot, any variance requests would need to come back before the board again. Roll call vote: Jensen – aye, Gauck – aye, Edwards – aye, Westerman – aye, Nelson - aye. All ayes – motion carried. Westerman left the meeting.    
     The board considered a landscape permit for William and Eleanor Bathe of 1508 Lakeshore Drive, Milford, IA 51351. Bathe’s submitted a variance request to place a flag/mast pole within the lakeside setback.  Lake frontage residential district: 165.05.5, front yard 35 feet or line of sight, whichever is greater for all uses. The location of the pole and size of the structure have moved and increased in size. There was a letter from one neighbor and another neighbor was present at the meeting and both had no objections. The Board of Adjustment was concerned about the size and number of flags that could be flown on it. If it was approved they would not be able to police it. Edwards moved and Jensen seconded per Chapter 165.17.5.6 of the Wahpeton Code of Ordinances the board approves to allow a single flag pole in the new location but the side arms must be removed. Roll call vote: Edwards – aye, Gauck – aye, Jensen – aye, Nelson – aye. All ayes – motion carried.
     The board considered a building permit for Joseph and Allison Testroet of 1008 Bay West Street, Milford, Iowa 51351. Testroet’s submitted a request for a variance to a non-conforming lot. The Testroet’s want to build some additions onto the property which include: a 4’x13’ addition to the northeast bedroom, a 12’x16’ screened in porch to the north side, a 12’x12’ deck to the north side and a 6’x13’ covered entry to the south side of the property. After some discussion, Edwards moved and Gauck seconded per Chapter 165.17.5.6 of the Wahpeton Code of Ordinances the board approves the variance as requested. Roll call vote: Jensen – aye, Gauck – aye,  Edwards – aye, Nelson – aye. All ayes – motion carried.
     With no further business, Jensen moved and Edwards seconded to adjourn at 6:52 p.m. 
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